
May 2, 1995 

COMMISSIONER I S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

MAY 2, 1995 

The commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the court­
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda 
Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
A T & T 
A T & T 
Amerigas Laramie 
Amsterdam Printing 
Arts Plumbing & Heating 
Baggs, Town Of 
Barr, Ronda L. 0.0. 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Becker Fire Equipment co. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big W Supplies 
Briggs Corporation 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Bureau For At Risk Youth 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Butler, Karen 
C.E.S. Computer Department 
Carbon County Clinic, PC 
Carbon County Data Processing 
Carbon County Fair Association 
Carbon County T.V. 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. #12 
Cloud Peak Terminix 
Communications Source, Inc. 
Consumer Gas 
Cooper Oil Company 
D-7 Equipment Company 
D & K Sanitation 
Davis, Ed 
Day, Dave 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Eagle Uniform Supply 

.Ed's Automotive 
Electro-Comm Distributing 
Elk Mountain Ranch Company 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Executive Group, The 
France Flying Service 
Fred Prayer Seminars 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gard Talbot's 
Gases Plus 
General Electric 
H & S Ranch Supply 
Hackett's 
Hanna, Town Of 
Rasco Industrial Supply 
Helton's Conoco 
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N. 
High Plains Psycological 
Hot Springs Rea, Inc. 
Ideal Foods 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Jackelope Printing 
Jack's Body & Fender Repair 
Johnson controls 
KN Energy, Inc. 
Kelly Oil company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
L & L Electric 
Learning curve, The 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Macpherson Law Offices 
Martin's Office Systems 
McGee Murphy 

Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Sr. Services 
General 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Grants/Public Health 
Fire Department 
Various 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
General 
Various 
Grants 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Extension 
General 
Data 
Commissioners 
Road & 13ridge 
Sheriff 
Grants/General 
carbon Bldg. 
Various 
Carbon Bldg. 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Carbon Bldg. 
Senior Services 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Sheriff 
General 
General/Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Maintenance 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Extension 
Public Health 
Grants 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Courthouse/Carbon Bldg. 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse/Senior Services 
Grants 
Grants/Public 
General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 

$ 2,118.97 
1.13 
5.83 

1,220.28 
116.13 
246.15 
47.00 
43~00 

290.17 
600.00 

44.71 
110.65 
106.07 
654.75 

2,521.24 
132.09 
210.91 
27 3. 37 

20.01 
17.00 

370.00 
59.97 
45.00 

7.94 
26.00 

195.00 
72.00 

213.46 
35.00 

849.60 
726.80 
428.48 
346.87 
248.50 
179.43 

3,000.00 
202.90 
17.98 

138.40 
37.00 

1,200.00 
26.00 

357.04 
1,345.49 

99.00 
506.24 

5,283.85 
298.61 
46.40 

344.35 
95.00 
38.75 

744.10 
25.00 
27.00 

600.00 
110.87 

6.38 
1,235.68 

50.00 
1,000.00 
3,804.92 
4,716.40 

953.40 
174.50 

75.87 
7,136.03 

167.20 
17. 7 3 

256.94 
801.85 

98.58 
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Medela Incorporated 
Medicine Bow, Town Of 
Memorial Hospital Of Carbon co. 
Miner, Cecilia 
Moffat County Lumber Inc. 
Mountain Fuel Supply Company 
Muller, Sirhall & Associates 
Newell, Marci 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Company 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Rasmusson Furniture 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City Of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Rostad Mortuary 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Sun 
Scoggins, William E. 
Shively Hardware 
Simonton & Simonton 
Smith, Susan 
Snoquip 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
Sweet, Jeffrey c. DDS,PC 
TCI Cablevision Of Wyoming 
T & T Plumbing & Service 
Texaco Refining & Marketing 
Thayer 
True Value Of Rawlins 
Union Telephone Company 
University Of Tennessee 
UW-CES 
Van's Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
Wajex-Pacific Fire Equipment 
Wear Parts 
Wright Medical Serices 
Wy Diesel Service 
Wy Fire Chief's Association 
Wy Machinery Company 
Wy Paper Supply 
Wy Planning Association 
Wy Surplus Property 
Wy Transportation Department 
Xerox Corporation 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon county Predator Control Board 
Diamond Data Inc. 
Old Pen Joint Powers Board 

ABATEMENTS 

Finn, North & Linn, Larry 
Finn, North & Linn, Larry 

REBATES 

Vessels Oil & Gas Company 
Vessels Oil & Gas Company 

BONDS 

William V. Schroeder 
Treasurer 

Velma (Cotton) Sheehan 
Secretary/Treasurer 

OLD PEN/JOINT POWERS BOARD 

Grants 
Road & Bridge/Sr. Services 
Grants 
Extension 
Senior Services 
Senior Services 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Extension/Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Jail 
Sr. Services/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Elections 
Various 
General/Commissioners 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Public Health 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Jail 
Public Health 
Extension 
Extension 
Carbon Bldg. 
Clerk/Treasurer 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sr. Services 

Community Service 
Fixed Assets - Equipment 
Community Development 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Town of Saratoga 
April 10, 1995 to April 10, 1996 

Reader Cemetary District 
March 1, 1995 to March 1, 1996 

62.00 
82.20 
72.50 
96.39 

4.97 
93.40 

5,168.84 
88.25 

126.44 
228.42 
289.55 
751.75 
170.05 

4,943.94 
51.97 

873;17 
28.00 
60.50 

121. 73 
182.60 
454.23 
420.00 

69.74 
18.00 

300.00 
215.88 
440.32 

22.83 
447.58 

1.84 
39.21 

116.00 
23.19 

288.40 
4 9.12 

148.76 
99.00 

110.02 
30.00 
37.00 

505.68 
730.64 
364.77 

54.55 
152.00 

24.66 
25.00 

1,419.66 
128.84 

55.00 
16.25 
55.08 

360.65 
140.39 
670.75 

1,250.00 
1,985.00 
1,625.00 

183.22 
1,088.86 

1,037.44 
760.84 

10,000.00 

4,000.00 

Gary Graalman moved to reappoint Ed Walker to a full three year term on the Old Pen 
Joint Powers Board. Seconded by Linda Fleming. The vote was unanimously carried. 

COMMISSIONER SCHOLARSHIPS 

A scholarship for Nichole Phillips was renewed. New scholarships were awarded to 
Chris Bentsen of Encampment, Faith Wittenbach of Rawlins, and .Toni.Craig of Rawlins. 
Alternates are Barry Butler of Baggs, Brandon Ross of Rawlins, Melissa Wiley of 
Rawlins, and Joshua Wohl of Medicine Bow. 
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CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC. (Budget) 

They are asking for $6,489.00 to·fund the Adult Home Care Program.for the fiscal 
year 1995/1996. On their Title III Program, they are asking for $115,392.00 for 
the fiscal year 1995/1996. 

The commissioners wrote a letter to Morris Gardner with the Division On Aging in 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002-0710. This letter is in support of Carbon County Seniors, 
Inc. Adult Home Care. 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

District Manager Kurt Kotter and Mary Apple talked about joint-cooperation with 
the BLM and Carbon County. 

BAGGS FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Henry Hucke of the Baggs Fire Department wants donations for a new pumper truck. 

PLAL~NING 

Nina Adams gave her administrative report. She also presented a letter of 
resignation from Harry Russell III from the planning board. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman gave his administrative report. 

STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDS HEARING (Severance Tax) 

NAME 

Bob Knappenberger 
Sharon Campbell 
Kaye Saunders 
Linda Gunnek 
Rhoda Mathiesen 
Linda J. Tanes 
Faith c. France 
Anita Morris 
Jim Wiant 
Scott Kerbs 
Sean McMahon 
Penny Briggs 
Marie Jacobson 
Mark Setright 
Susan DeMarcay 
Morita Flynn 
Stephen Young 
Denise Clark 
Kim D. Maes 
Norm Harvey 

Gene McMillen 
Bob Dahl 
Barney Conway 
Margaret Brown 
R. Salisbury 

REPRESENTING 

Carbon County Counseling Center 
ARK Regional Services 
carbon County c.o.v.E. 
western Wyoming Family Planning 
Substance Abuse Task Force 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Encampment Preschool 

II 

II 

SER Conservation District 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Town of Hanna Recreation Center 
st. Vincent DePaul 
Old Pen Joint Powers Board 
Project Reach 

II II 

Carbon County Child Development 
RHS Band Boosters/Band Council 
K.I.D.S., Inc. 
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board and 

Carbon County Counselor 
C.C.E.D.C. 

II 

II 

II 

Daily Times 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 


